In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these acquisitions have been made. The unaudited pro

forma consolidated statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the
Company made these acquisitions on the first day of each period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for
future periods. In addition, pro forma adjustments related to the purchase price allocation of Fifty South Sixth are preliminary and subject
to change.

Property Name Date of Acquisition Net Purchase Price
17600 Gillette June 9, 2010 $20.4 million
Brindleyplace Project July 7, 2010 $282.5 million
Hock Plaza September 8, 2010 $97.9 million
Southpark  October 19, 2010  $31.2 million
Fifty South Sixth   November 4, 2010 $185.0 million

F-5

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2010

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

September 30,

2010

Adjustments for
Fifty South Sixth

Acquisition   Other Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Investment property, net   $ 295,250,416   $ 137,812,381(a)   $ 24,476,841(d)  $ 457,539,638
Cash and cash equivalents   118,315,718   (64,992,381)(a)   (12,186,841)(d)   41,136,496
Restricted cash   885,616   —   —   885,616
Tenant and other receivables   3,899,971   —   —   3,899,971
Intangible lease assets, net   112,257,279   48,690,000(a)   7,550,000(d)   168,497,279
Deferred leasing costs, net   261,147   —   —   261,147
Deferred financing costs, net   4,162,138   950,000(c)   180,000(f)   5,292,138
Other assets   26,383,443   (25,000,000)(a)   (1,000,000)(d)   383,443
Total Assets   $ 561,415,728   97,460,000   $ 19,020,000   $ 677,895,728

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 6,350,348   —   $ —   $ 6,350,348
Due to affiliates   3,950,825   4,649,848(c)   803,737(f)   9,404,410
Intangible lease liabilities, net   4,618,352   1,510,000(a)   120,000(d)   6,248,352
Other liabilities   7,467,333   —   —   7,467,333
Interest rate swap contracts   3,804,365   —   —   3,804,365
Distributions payable   2,387,544   —   —   2,387,544
Notes payable   268,553,642   95,000,000(b)   18,720,000(e)   382,273,642
Total liabilities   297,132,409   101,159,848   19,643,737   417,935,994

Commitments and Contingencies   —   —   —   —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred shares, $.001 par value; 500,000,000
preferred shares authorized, none issued or
outstanding as of September 30, 2010   —   —   —   —
Common shares, $.001 par value; 1,500,000,000
common shares authorized as of September
30, 2010; 28,809,324 common shares issued
and outstanding as of September 30, 2010   28,809   —   —   28,809
Additional paid-in capital   245,492,916   —   —   245,492,916
Accumulated deficit   (21,304,474)   (3,699,848)(c)   (623,737)(f)   (25,628,059)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,600,901   —   —   2,600,901
Total stockholders’ equity   226,818,152   (3,699,848)   (623,737)   222,494,567
Noncontrolling interests   37,465,167   —   —   37,465,167
Total Equity   264,283,319   (3,699,848)   (623,737)   259,959,734
Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 561,415,728   97,460,000   $ 19,020,000   $ 677,895,728

F-6

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2010

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Fifty South Sixth, assuming it had occurred on September 30,
2010.  The net purchase price was $185.0 million, which was allocated to investment property, net and intangible lease assets and
liabilities.  The acquisition was funded by using proceeds from the Company’s current public offering and $95.0 million mortgage
loan.  Pro forma adjustments related to the purchase price allocation of Fifty South Sixth are preliminary and subject to change.

[…]

acquisition was funded by using proceeds from the Company’s current public offering and the assumption of an existing $18.0
million mortgage loan.  Pro forma adjustments related to the purchase price allocation of Southpark are preliminary and subject to
change.

(e) To record the pro forma effect of permanent financing related to the Company’s acquisition of Southpark, assuming it was in place by
September 30, 2010.  At the time of acquisition, the fair value of this mortgage was estimated to be $18.7 million, resulting in a
premium of $720,000.  The premium is being amortized into interest expense over the term of the mortgage.

(f) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s 2% acquisition fee (approximately $624,000) and 1% financing fee ($180,000)
 related to the acquisition of Southpark.

F-7

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2010

Adjustments
for Fifty South

Sixth Acquisition

Other Adjustments

Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue   $ 7,472,522   $ 15,925,994(a)  $ 23,638,160(f)   $ 47,036,676
Other revenue   532,732   3,920(a)   1,241,128(f)   1,777,780
Total revenues   8,005,254   15,929,914   24,879,288   48,814,456
Expenses:
Property operating expenses   1,508,058   3,136,365(a)   4,462,506(f)   9,106,929
Real property taxes   161,358   3,323,539(a)   1,257,921(f)   4,742,818
Property management fees   224,341   477,897(b)   711,966(g)   1,414,204
Depreciation and amortization   6,457,141   8,013,903(a)   18,539,612(f)   33,010,656
Acquisition related expenses   15,406,411   (138,956)(c)   (15,052,149)(c)   215,306
Asset management and acquisition fees   6,227,932   1,012,414(h)   (4,585,565)(h)   2,654,781
General and administrative expenses   1,238,696   —   —   1,238,696
Total expenses   31,223,937   15,825,162   5,334,291   52,383,390
Income (loss) before other income

(expenses) and provision for income taxes   (23,218,683)   104,752   19,544,997   (3,568,934)
Other income (expenses):
Loss on interest rate swap contracts   (3,733,563)   —   —   (3,733,563)
Other losses   (2,638)   —   (5,807)   (8,445)
Interest expense   (2,008,762)   (2,579,250)(d)  (7,688,726)(d)   (12,276,738)
Interest income   72,305   —   3,065   75,370
Income (loss) before provision for income

taxes   (28,891,341)   (2,474,498)   11,853,529   (19,512,310)
Provision for income taxes   (372,316)   —   (839,777)(f)   (1,212,093)

Net income (loss)   (29,263,657)   (2,474,498)   11,013,752   (20,724,403)
Net (income) loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests   8,366,815   —   (3,441,304)(e)   4,925,511
Net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders   $ (20,896,842)   $ (2,474,498)   $ 7,572,448   $ (15,798,892)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:   $ (1.45)   $ (0.69)
Weighted average number common shares

outstanding   14,371,470   8,441,287(i)   22,812,757

F-8

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Fifty South Sixth, assuming that the acquisition had occurred on
January 1, 2009.  Adjustments are based on the historical results of operations of Fifty South Sixth. Included in this adjustment is a
decrease to rental revenue of approximately $942,000 related to out-of-market leases which are amortized over the lease terms. Pro
forma adjustments to depreciation and amortization expenses were based on the purchase price allocation of Fifty South Sixth, which

[…]

assumes that the Company sold shares at a price of $10 per share less commissions, dealer manager fees and issuer costs.

Pro Forma Nine Months Ended September

30, 2010
 Cash needed to acquire 17600 Gillette   $ 20,350,000
 Cash needed to acquire the Brindleyplace Project   59,289,716
 Cash needed to acquire Hock Plaza   17,933,321
 Cash needed to acquire Southpark   13,186,841
Cash needed to acquire Fifty South Sixth   89,992,381

   $  200,752,259

 Net cash received from each share of common stock issued   $ 8.80

 Common stock needed to purchase the properties listed above   22,812,757
 Less: Historical weighted average common shares outstanding   (14,371,470)

   8,441,287

F-10

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

 See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial

statements.

Year Ended

December 31, 2009

Adjustments for
Fifty South Sixth

Acquisition

Other

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue   $ —   $ 21,995,805(a)   $  41,743,525(f)   $ 63,739,330
Other revenue   —   5,364(a)   2,333,744(f)   2,339,108
Total revenues   —   22,001,169   44,077,269   66,078,438
Expenses:
Property operating expenses   —   4,309,987(a)   7,932,222(f)   12,242,209
Real property taxes   —   4,618,208(a)   1,902,004(f)   6,520,212
Property management fees   —   4,309,987(b)   1,259,123(g)   5,569,110
Depreciation and amortization   —   10,685,205(a)   33,744,879(f)   44,430,084
Asset management and acquisition fees   —   1,349,886(h)   2,189,822(h)   3,539,708
Organizational expenses   337,397   —   —   337,397
General and administrative expenses   227,611   —   —   227,611

Total expenses   565,008   25,273,273   47,028,050   72,866,331
Loss before other income (expenses) and

provision for income taxes   (565,008)   (3,272,104)   (2,950,781)   (6,787,893)
Other income (expenses):
Other losses   —   —   (11,446)   (11,446)
Interest expense   —   (3,439,000)(c)   (12,993,486)(c)   (16,432,486)
Interest income   3,054   —   6,069   9,123

Loss before provision for income taxes   (561,954)   (6,711,104)   (15,949,644)   (23,222,702)

Provision for income taxes   —   —   (1,642,801)(f)   (1,642,801)

Net loss   (561,954)   (6,711,104)   (17,592,445)   (24,865,503)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   154,322   —   4,759,892(d)   4,914,214

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (407,632)   $ (6,711,104)   $  (12,832,553)   $ (19,951,289)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:   $ (1.19)   $ (0.87)

Weighted average number common shares
outstanding   342,558   22,470,199(e)   22,812,757

F-11

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2009

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Fifty South Sixth, assuming that the acquisition had occurred on
January 1, 2009.  Adjustments are based on the historical results of operations of Fifty South Sixth. Included in this adjustment is a
decrease to rental revenue of approximately $1.3 million related to out-of-market leases which are amortized over the lease terms. Pro
forma adjustments to depreciation and amortization expenses were based on the purchase price allocation of Fifty South Sixth, which